
MEMORANDLNI

THE WHITE 1101'SE

WASHINGTON

To: Clay Whitehead

From: Roger Porter

Re: Congressional Schedule

August 12, 1974

Labor Day Recess 

The Senate has scheduled a Labor Day recess from August 23 until September 4.

The House of Representatives has scheduled a Labor Day recess from August 23
unti2 September 11.

Series of Presidential Messages 

The timing on the series of presidential messages to the Congress is tied
to the date on which Congress reconvenes in January. The 20th Amendment
to the Constitution stipulates that: "The Congress shall assemble at least
once in every year, and such meeting shall begin at noon on the 3d day of
January, unless they shall by law appoint a different day." Congress fre-
quently has reconvened after January 3rd depending on how late in the pre-
vious year they adjourned.

The White House Office of Congressional Liaison expects that Congress will
reconvene on January 6, 1975. This is based on the assumption that there
will be no post-election session. Should Congress resume activity follow-
ing the November election then they would likely reconvene later in Janu-
ary, perhaps around the 20th.

Traditionally, the State of the Union message has been delivered within a
matter of days following the commencement of the congressional session.
It is followed by the Budget Message, which must be submitted within 15
days after Congress has reconvened. The President's Economic Report is
traditionally submitted following the Budget Message. The State of the
Union Message, the Budget Message, and the Economic Report traditionally
are submitted to Congress in a period of a week to ten days.

The new Budget Reform Act will not alter this pattern. In the past, Con-
gress has been willing to extend the date on which the Budget Message and
the Economic Report are submitted for two or three days if necessary.
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DEMOCRATIC VACANCIES 

Congressman Nick J. Begich - Alaska

Senator Alan Bible - Nevada

Congressman John A. Blatnik - Minnesota

Congressman Hale Boggs - Louisiana

Congressman Hugh Carey - New York

Congressman George W. Collins - Illinois

Congressman John C. Culver - Iowa

Congressman Harold Donohue - Massachusetts

Congressman William Jennings Bryan Dorn - South Carolina

Senator Sam Ervin - North Carolina

Congressman 0. Clark Fisher - Texas

Senator J. William Fulbright - Arkansas

Congressman Tom Gettys - South Carolina

Congressman Kenneth J. Gray - Illinois

Congressman Ella Grasso - Connecticut

Congresswoman Edith Green - Oregon

Congresswoman Martha Griffiths - Michigan

Congressman Bill Gunter - Florida

Congressman Richard T. Hanna - California

Congresswoman Julia Butler Hansen - Washington

Congressman Chet Holifield - California

Senator Harold Hughes - Iowa

Congressman Clem McSpadden - Oklahoma

Senator Howard Metzenbaum - Ohio

Congressman Wayne Owens - Utah
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Congressman Ogden Reid - New York

Congressman John Rooney - New York

Congressman William R. Roy - Kansas

Congressman Frank Stubblefield - Kentucky

Congressman Jerome Waldie - California
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DEMOCRATIC VACANCIES

Alaska

Congressman Nick J. Begich

Arkansas

Senator J.William Fulbright

California 

Congressman Richard T. Hanna

Congressman Chet Holifield

Congressman Jerome Waldie

Connecticut 

Congressman Ella Grasso

Florida 

Congressman Bill Gunter

Illinois 

Congressman George W. Collins

Congressman Kenneth J. Gray

Iowa 

Congressman John C. Culver

Senator Harold Hughes
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Kansas

Congressman William R. Ray

Kentucky

Congressman Frank Stubblefield

Louisiana 

Congressman Hale Boggs

Massachusetts 

Congressman Harold Donohue

Michigan 

Congresswoman Martha Griffiths

Minnesota 

Congressman John A. Blatnik

Nevada 

Senator Alan Bible

New York 

Congressman Hugh Carey

Congressman Ogden Reid

Congressman John Rooney
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North Carolina 

Senator Sam Ervin

Ohio 

Senator Howard Metzenbaum

Oklahoma

Congressman Clem McSpadden

Oregon 

Congresswoman Edith Green

South Carolina 

Congressman William Jennings Bryan Dorn

Congressman Tom Gettys

Texas

Congressman 0. Clark Fisher

Utah 

Congressman Wayne Owens

Washington 

Congresswoman Julia Butler Hansen
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REPUBLICAN VACANCIES

Senator George Aiken - Vermont

Congressman Les Arends - Illinois

Senator Wallace Bennett - Utah

Congressman Charles E. Chamberlain - Michigan

Congressman Harold R. Collier - Illinois

Senator Norris Cotton - New Hampshire

Congressman Gerald Ford - Michigan (Vice President) (President)

Congressman Peter H. B. Frelinghuysen - New Jersey

Congressman George Goodling - Pennsylvania

Congressman H. R. Gross - Iowa

Congressman Charles S. Gubser - California

Congressman Orval Hansen - Idaho

Congressman James Harvey - Michigan

Congressman Larry Hogan - Maryland

Congressman Craig Hosmer - California

Congressman William J. Kenting - Ohio

Congressman William S. Mailliard - California

Congressman Richard T. Mallary - Vermont

Congressman Dave Martin - Nebraska

Congressman William 0. Mills - Maryland

Congressman William Minshall - Ohio

Congressman Ancher Nelsen - Minnesota

Congressman Walter Powell - Ohio

Congressman Howard W. Robison - New York
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Senator William Saxbe - Ohio

Congressman John P. Saylor - Pennsylvania

Congressman Henry P. Smith III - New York

Congressman Robert H. Steele - Connecticut

Congressman Charles M. Teague - California

Congressman John Ware - Pennsylvania

Congressman Larry Williams - Pennsylvania

Congressman Wendell Wyatt - Oregon

Congressman Louis C. Wyman - New Hampshire

Congressman John M. Zwach - Minnesota
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California 

Congressman Charles S. Gubser

Congressman Craig Hosmer

Congressman William S. Mailliard

Congressman Charles M. Teague

Connecticut 

Congressman Robert H. Steele

Idaho

Congressman Orval Hansen

Illinois 

Congressman Les Arends

Congressman Harold R. Collier

Iowa 

Congressman H. R. Gross

Maryland 

Congressman Larry Hogan

Congressman William 0. Mills

Michigan 

Congressman Charles E. Chamberlain

Congressman Gerald Ford - (Vice President) - (President)
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Congressman James Harvey

Minnesota 

Congressman Ancher Nelsen

Congressman John M. Zwach

Nebraska 

Congressman Dave Martin

New Hampshire 

Senator Norris Cotton

Congressman Louis C. Wyman

New Jersey 

Congressman Peter H. B. Frelinghuysen

New York

Congressman Howard W. Robison

Congressman Henry P. Smith III

Ohio 

Congressman William J. Kenting

Congressman William Minshall

Congressman Walter Powell

Senator William Saxbe
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Oregon 

Congressman Wendell Wyatt

Pennsylvania 

Congressman George Goodling

Congressman John P. Saylor

Congressman John Ware

Congressman Larry Williams

Utah 

Senator Wallace Bennett

Vermont 

Senator George Aiken

Congressman Richard T. Mallary
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DEMOCRATIC AND REPUBLICAN VACANCIES

BY STATES

Alaska 

Congressman Nick J. Begich (D)

Arkansas

Senator J. William Fulbright (D)

California 

Congressman Charles S. Gubser (R)

Congressman Richard T. Hanna (D)

Congressman Chet Holifield (D)

Congressman Craig Hosmer (R)

Congressman William S. Mailliard (R)

Congressman Charles M. Teague (R)

Congressman Jerome Waldie (D)

Connecticut

Congressman Ella Grasso (D)

Congressman Robert H. Steele (R)

Florida 

Congressman Bill Gunter (D)

Idaho 

Congressman Orval Hansen (R)
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DEMOCRATIC AND REPUBLICAN VACANCIES

BY STATES

Illinois 

Congressman Les Arends (R)

Congressman Harold R. Collier (R)

Congressman George W. Collins (D)

Congressman Kenneth J. Gray (D)

Iowa 

Congressman John C. Culver (D)

Congressman H. R. Gross (R)

Senator Harold Hughes (D)

Kansas

Congressman William R. Ray (D)

Kentucky 

Congressman Frank Stubblefield (D)

Louisiana 

Congressman Hale Boggs (D)

Maryland 

Congressman Larry Hogan (R)

Congressman William O. Mills (R)
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DEMOCRATIC AND REPUBLICAN VACANCIES

BY STATES

Massachusetts 

Congressman Harold Donohue (D)

Michigan

Congressman Charles E. Chamberlain (R)

Congressman Gerald Ford - (Vice President) (President) (R)

Congresswoman Martha Griffiths (D)

Congressman James Harvey (R)

Minnesota 

Congressman John A. Blatnik (D)

Congressman Ancher Nelsen (R)

Congressman John M. Zwach (R)

Nebraska 

Congressman Dave Martin (R)

Nevada 

Senator Alan Bible (D)

New Hampshire 

Senator Norris Cotton (R)

Congressman Louis C. Wyman (R)



• 
4 -

DEMOCRATIC AND REPUBLICAN VACANCIES

BY STATES

New Jersey 

Congressman Peter H. B. Frelinghuysen (R)

New York 

Congressman Hugh Carey (D)

Congressman Ogden Reid (D)

Congressman Howard W. Robinson (R)

Congressman John Rooney (D)

Congressman Henry P. Smith III (R)

North Carolina

Senator Sam Ervin (D)

Ohio 

Congressman William J. Kenting (R)

Senator Howard Metzenbaum (D)

Congressman William Minshall (R)

Congressman Walter Powell (R)

Senator William Saxbe (R)

Oklahoma

Congressman Clem McSpadden (D)

Oregon 

Congresswoman Edith Green (D)

Congressman Wendell Wyatt (R)
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DEMOCRATIC AND REPUBLICAN VACANCIES

BY STATES

Pennsylvania 

Congressman George Goodling (R)

Congressman John P. Saylor (R)

Congressman John Ware (R)

Congressman Larry Williams (R)

South Carolina 

Congressman William Jennings Bryan Dorn (D)

Congressman Tom Gettys (D)

Texas

Congressman 0. Clark Fisher (D)

Utah 

Senator Wallace Bennett (R)

Congressman Wayne Owens (D)

Vermont 

Senator George Aiken (R)

Congressman Richard T. Mallary (R)

Washington 

Congresswoman Julia Butler Hansen (D)
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